TOWN OF WINTER PARK
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Tuesday, May 14, 2019 8:00 AM
following the Planning Commission
AGENDA
I.
II.

Meeting Call to Order
Roll Call of BOA Members

III.

No minutes available for review.

IV.

Conflicts of Interest

V.

NEW BUSINESS:
A.

Variance Request – 98 Fir Drive

TO

Board of Adjustment

FROM

Mara Owen, Planner

THRU

James Shockey, Community Development Director

DATE

May 14, 2019

RE

Setback Variance Request – 98 Fir Drive

Applicant: Professional Restoration
Description of Variance Request:
The applicant is requesting a 2.9 foot variance on the west elevation of the property, the front setback.
Please see attached variance request letter for the full request.
Applicable Town Code:
7-4C-3: LOT AREA REQUIREMENTS:

D. Minimum Yard Requirements: Except as provided for in section 7-3-7 of this title, minimum
yard requirements in the R-2-O district shall be:
1. There shall be a front yard setback of at least fifteen feet (15') from any street right of
way for both principal and accessory structures.
2. There shall be a rear yard setback of at least ten feet (10') for both principal and accessory
structures.
3. There shall be a side yard setback of at least five feet (5') for both principal and accessory
structures. The side yard on the street side of each corner lot shall not be less than fifteen feet
(15').
4. Parking is permitted within the front setback. Driveways are permitted within five feet (5') of the
side yard property line. (Ord. 317, Series of 2002)
Criteria to Grant Variance (Town Code § 7-8):
7-8-1B: No variance shall be granted unless the board of adjustment finds, based on evidence, that:
1.

The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return in use or service if permitted to be used
only under the conditions allowed by the regulations for the municipality.

2.

The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances.

3.

The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

7-8-1C: For the purpose of implementing the above rules, the Board shall also, in making its
determination whether there are practical difficulties or particular hardships, take into consideration the
extent to which the following facts favorable to the applicant have been established by the evidence:
1.

The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out.

2.

The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be applicable, generally,
to the other property within the same zoning classification.

3.

The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to make more money out of the
property.

4.

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest
in the property.

5.

The granting of the variation would not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

6.

The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets or increase the danger of fire or endanger
the public safety or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

Public Notification:
This variance request has had proper public notification pursuant to Section 7-8-3 of the Town Code. A
Public Notice was published in the Sky-Hi Daily News on March 31, 2019 and April 11, 2019 providing
notification of the meeting and requesting comments. Mailings were sent to property owners within 300
feet of the property and the property posted on March 15 and April 4, 2019. The double posting was due
to an error in mailing labels that required a repeat of the notice.
Two comments have been received. Please see the two attached letters for the full comments.

Staff Comments:
The applicant is requesting a variance on the West elevation to encroach 2.9’ into the required 15’ front
setback. As shown in the attached “98 Fir Drive Site Plans” sheet and further explained in the request
letter, the need for this variance is due to the house foundation being slightly turned during construction
to avoid existing mature trees.
To avoid situations such as these, the Improvement Location Certificate (ILC), a survey document
showing where the foundation has been placed, is required by the Town prior to framing. This allows
any errors with the foundation location to be rectified at that time and not after the structure is fully built
and such adjustments become much more costly. In this case, the ILC was not submitted or requested
until after the home was fully built.
98 Fir Drive was the site of a gas explosion over two years ago and this home is the result of that
restoration project. The property has currently been issued a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy.

Staff Recommendation:
Staff does not provide a recommendation for variance requests. The Board of Adjustment must prove
that a hardship is applicable and must establish findings of fact as related to the particular difficulties of
the site. The hardship must be determined using one of the following criteria:
1.

The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return in use or service if permitted to be
used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations for the municipality.

2.

The plight of the owner is due to unusual circumstances.

3.

The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

98 Fir Drive Site Plans
8

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

NMO Email
Tom Hawkinson; Mara Owen
Board of Adjustment - 98 Fir Dr Setback Variance
Saturday, May 04, 2019 9:34:31 PM

Thank you for mailing a notice of the setback variance request for 98
Fir Dr allowing us an opportunity to comment.
We support approval of the variance - primarily to put a stop to the
endless parade of construction vehicles and heavy equipment, parking all
over the place, trash and mud, trucks and trailers driving over my
property (from both construction projects - this one and 122 Fir Dr).�
The lack of oversight and professionalism is shocking. It would be nice
to have one project done. Kudos to the homeowners for trying to preserve
as many mature trees as possible and designing a home that fits into the
neighborhood.
Moving on to next steps: clean up of surrounding area. Contractors for
98 Fir removed much of the snow and construction debris earlier this
year from the front of the house.� Some of the wood scrap, "stone", dirt
fill and garbage was plowed across the street onto the bus barn
property, creating an unsightly mess which will suppress grass, tree and
wildflower growth.� I'd like to see this area restored to it's previous
condition. Picture attached of one portion.
Nancy & Ric Olson - 24 Fir Drive

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

James Shockey
Doug Hunt; mike@ziehlerengineering.com; mtwalking@comcast.net
Tom Hawkinson; Mara Owen
RE: 98 fir drive, old town
Tuesday, May 07, 2019 10:01:53 AM

Mr. Hunt,
Thank you for the email. We have reached out to the contractor and the owner of the property to
have the site cleaned up. The trash and discarded lumber is not acceptable and will need to be
cleaned up immediately.
As for the variance, would you like to have this email entered into the public record so the Board of
Adjustment can review it ahead of the variance hearing?
Thanks,
James Shockey
Director | Community Development

    
From: Doug Hunt [mailto:doug.dfhunt@gmail.com]
Sent: Saturday, May 04, 2019 10:03 AM
To: James Shockey <jshockey@wpgov.com>; mike@ziehlerengineering.com;
mtwalking@comcast.net
Subject: 98 fir drive, old town

Mr. Shockey,
I emailed Mr. Hawkinson last week and it seems to have fallen on deaf ears. My concern is
the new replacement house across the street from me. This is the house asking for a setback
variance. The site is despicable. The snow has melted and trash is everywhere including
across the street. They never used a roll off and waste was thrown everywhere including the
adjacent lot. There are big rocks in that same lot. Why can’t the city make the contractor
clean up this mess? Also, the ground slopes toward the house including under the new deck.
How is that allowed? I am a builder myself and this would never have been approved in other
municipalities along with common practices.
Regarding the variance, I am unable to attend but I don’t understand how this happened .
Why wasn’t a location certificate required before the foundation was poured? Again, this is
required in other jurisdictions. I don’t know how this issue can be resolved without cutting off
a piece of the house. One thing that should absolutely be required is that the front stairs
should be removed and then adding a code required 3’ landing and turning the stairs to the left
to not go out further into the setback. I feel really sorry for the homeowner. They were
dependent on the experts to do their jobs. The contractor was inept.

Seems to me the city did not do their part to inspect this construction as well.
Doug Hunt, 105 Fir Drive

